Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates

and cash flow and fair value interest rate risk that may affect the Group and the Company’s

financial position and cash flows. As at the end of the reporting period, the Group and the

Company are not significantly exposed to market risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes

in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises from borrowings. The Group does

not hedge the interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments,

based on carrying amount as at the end of the financial year are as follows:

 Group

 2019  2018

 RM  RM

Floating rate instruments

Borrowings 3,812,761  4,130,229

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period

would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit/(loss) net of tax by the amounts

shown below, assuming all other variables remain constant.

 Group

 Increase/(Decrease)

 Profit net of tax

 2019  2018

 RM  RM

Floating rate instruments

Increase 100 basis points (28,977)  (31,390)

Decrease 100 basis points 28,977  31,390

- 63 -

27. Reconciliation of Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

 Group

 2019  2018

Borrowings

Lease

liabilities  Borrowings

Lease

liabilities

 RM  RM  RM  RM

At 1 January

  (As previously stated) 4,130,229  -  4,422,372  -

Effect of adoption of

MFRS 16 (Note 2.1) -  6,476,135  -  -

At 1 January (Restated) 4,130,229  6,476,135  4,422,372

Repayment of

borrowings/lease

liabilities (317,468)  (416,895)  (292,143)  -

Finance cost - lease

liabilities -  212,682  -  -

At 31 December 3,812,761  6,271,922  4,130,229  -

28. Capital Management

The objective of the Group on capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit

rating and safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, so as to support its

business, maintain the market confidence and maximise shareholder value.

The management does not set a target level of gearing but uses capital opportunistically to

support its business and to add value for shareholders.

 Group

 2019  2018

 RM  RM

Total interest bearing borrowings 3,812,761  4,130,229

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (5,541,824)  (4,478,449)